profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adjusting the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding
to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary

shares. For the share options, a calculation is made to
determine the number of shares that could have been
issued at fair value (determined as the average annual
market share price of the Company’s shares) based on
the monetary value of the subscription rights attached
to outstanding share options. The number of shares
calculated as above is compared with the number of
shares that will be issued assuming the exercise of all
issued share options. The excess number of shares is
used for calculating diluted earnings per share.

The average effective tax rate decreased from
25.1% to 24.1% mainly due to a different country mix
in combination with lower tax rates. The weighted

average applicable theoretical corporate income
tax rate was 25.2% (2017: 28.0%).

The tax (charge)/credit relating to components of
OCI is as follows:

Tax components OCI 2018   Before tax Tax After tax
Cash flow hedges   268 (67) 201
Currency translation adjustments (CTA)   3,751 - 3,751
Remeasurement gains/(losses) on
defined benefit plans   77 (17) 60
Release provision   97 (24) 73
Total   4,193 (108) 4,085

Tax components OCI 2017   Before tax Tax After tax
Cash flow hedges   (197) 49 (148)
Currency translation adjustments (CTA)   (11,178) - (11,178)
Remeasurement gains/(losses) on
defined benefit plans   (570) 152 (418)
Release provision   - - -
Total   (11,945) 201 (11,744)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018102 AMSTERDAM COMMODITIES N.V.

It is proposed to distribute a final dividend of €0.60 per
share. Together with the 2018 interim dividend of €0.40
per share paid in August 2018, this brings the total
2018 dividend to €1.00 per share. The total number of
issued shares is 24,649,060. The 2018 interim dividend
amounted to €9,860, implying that the proposed
dividend would lead to a total dividend 2018 of €24,649
(total 2017: €27,079). These financial statements do
not reflect a liability for this final dividend payable of
€14,789.

27 Contingencies and commitments